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Model No.

? | 140-659 (Recoil Starter)
140-669 (Electric Starter)
. 190-651 (32" Mowing Unit)

10 CENTS

GARDEN TRACTOR

WITH 32" ROTARY MOWER

...............................................

WARRANTY

For one year from date of purchase, MTD Products Inc will replace for the original purchaser, free of charge,
F.O.B. factory or authorized service firm, any part or parts found to be defective in material or workmanship. All
transportation charges on parts submitted for replacement under this warranty must be paid by the purchaser.
This warranty does not include replacement of parts which become inoperative through misuse, excessive use,
accident, neglect, improper maintenance or alterations by unauthorized pérsons. This warranty does not include
the engine, motor, battery, battery charger or any component parts thereof. For service on these units refer to
the applicable manufacturer’s warranty.

The above warranty will apply only to the original owner and will be effective only if the warranty card has
been properly processed. It will not apply where the unit has been used commercially.

Warranty service is available through your local authorized service dealer or distributor. UNDER NO CIRCUM-
STANCES WILL THE RETURN OF A COMPLETE UNIT BE ACCEPTED BY THE FACTORY UNLESS
PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION HAS BEEN EXTENDED. '

‘
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140-669 18:00 x 9.50 12.50 x 4.50
32" 32" 34" 29" 24" 54" 467 Lbs. Pneumatic Pneumatic
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SAFETY TIPS FOR GARDEN TRACTORS AND ATTACHMENTS

Improper use of riding lawn mowers, garden tractors and attachments on the part of the operator can result in injury. To

reduce this possibility, give complete and undivided attention to the job at hand.
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Know the controls and how to stop quickly — READ THE OWNER'S MANUAL.

Do not allow children to operate machine; nor adults to operate it without proper instruction.

. Clear work area of objects which might be picked up and thrown.

. Disengage all clutches and shift into neutral before starting motor. Keep hands, feet and clothing away from power driv-

en parts.

Do not carry passengers. Keep children and pets a safe distance away.

Never direct discharge of any material toward by-standers nor allow anyone near machine while in operation.
Disengage power to any attachment and stop motor before leaving operator position.

Take precautions when leaving machine unattended (to avoid accidental starting, rolling away, accidental dropping of any
attachment, etc.)

Disengage power to any attachment whenever it is not in use or when traveling from one work area to another.
Stay alert for holes and other hidden hazards.

Know what is behind you before backing up.

Beware of steep slopes; reduce speed on all side slopes and sharp turns to prevent tipping or losing control.
Don’t stop or start suddenly when going uphill or downhill.

Use extra care when pulling loads or using heavy equipment. (Refer to your owner’s manual)

Watch out for traffic when near roadways.

Handle gasoline with care — it is highly flammable.

A. Use approved gasoline container,

B. Never add gasoline to running motor — fill tank out of doors and wipe up spilled gasoline.
C. Replace gasoline cap securely.

D. Open doors if motor is run in garage — exhaust gases are dangerous.

Keep machine in good operating condition and keep safety devices in place. Use guards as instructed in owner’s manual.

Disengage power to any attachment and stop motor before making repairs or adjustments.

While operating the mower, if any foreign object is struck, stop the mower and inspect for damage. Do not restart or oper-
ate the mower until all damage has been repaired.

ASSEMBLY AND PRE-OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

SEAT COVER STEERING WHEEL ROLL PIN

STEERING WHEEL ASSEMBLY
STEERING

COLUMN ROD 1. Insert roll pin ‘nn the steering wheel just far
enough to start it.

—— 2. Be sure the pinion is in the center of the seg-
§//\' ment. Ten teeth from either end. See Fig. 22
L S ' A & 16.
i

o G ~ I 3. Hold the steering column rod from the bottom
//,// ‘“ . being sure the pinion is engaged with the gear
’ //////////// _ AN ; segment.
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4. Drive roll pin in the steering wheel through the
steering column rod.



SEAT COVER

Slip the seat cover over the seat. Tie the string and tuck the ends into the cover.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ACTIVATING DRY CHARGED BATTERIES

INTO ANY SINK OR DRAIN.

WARNING

SINCE BATTERY ACID IS CORROSIVE TO METALS, DO NOT POUR
RINSE EMPTY ELECTROLYTE CON-
TAINERS AND MUTILATE BEFORE DISCARDING. IF ACID IS ACClI-
DENTALLY SPILLED ON BATTERY DURING FILLING OR CHARG-
ING, OR ON BENCH OR CLOTHING, ETC., FLUSH OFF WITH CLEAR
WATER AND NEUTRALIZE WITH SODA OR AMMONIA SOLUTION.

1. Place battery to be filled on bench or workbench. Never
activate battery in mower. Remove vent plugs from all
cells.

2. Fill each cell carefully using battery grade 1.250-1.265
specific gravity Sulfuric Acid to 3/8" above the top of
the separators or to the split ring.

3. Allow battery to set for 20 minutes. Battery can then
be installed, however, to have maximum capacity the
battery should be placed on a charger after the 20
minutes setting period. Battery can be charged at maxi-
mum of 35 amperes until the specific gravity reading is
1.265-1.275.

4. The battery should be checked with a hydrometer after

every 25 hours of operation. If the specific gravity is
less than 1.225 remove battery and recharge.

5. The battery should be kept clean. Any deposits of acid
should be neutralized with soda and water. Be careful
not to get this solution in the cells. Coat the terminals
with a thin coat of grease.

6. If the battery is not going to be used in the winter,
remove the battery and store in a cool, dry place. Do
not store directly on a concrete floor as this will drain
the battery. Recharge whenever the specific gravity is
less than 1.225.

725-117
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9 Battery Specifications

32 AMP. HRS. AT 20 HRS.
PLATES PER CELL 9
ASSEMBLY LEFT HAND

WEIGHT WET 22 LBS.
WEIGHT DRY 17 LBS.

ELECTROLYTE 2 QUARTS
SPLASH PROOF VENTS
TERMINALS (L) TYPE

1/4 BOLT FOR NEGATIVE
5/16 BOLT FOR POSITIVE

/4" NUT

SMALL BOLT

FLARED EDGE

WING NUT ——‘—‘——"w\
) e

1/4" WASHER -

HOLD DOWN ROD

BATTERY HOLD DOWN
T~

5/16" WASHER

@
5/16”/NUT

LARGE BOLT -

'y BATTERY

SIZE 7-3/4 X 5-1/8 X 7-17/64

+@|| ‘l@—

PLACING BATTERY IN MOWER

1. Open hood of mower by loosening the black knobs on
the side of the hood and lift the hood until it stays up.

2. Place the battery with the terminals to the rear of the
mower. Hook both hold down rods under the battery
case and place the battery hold down over the battery
caps with the flared edge up as shown in Figure 2.

3. Place a 1/4"" washer over the end of each rod and secure
with two wing nuts.

4, Attach the negative terminal to the battery post with
the 1/4" bolt, washer and nut as illustrated in Figure 1.

5. Attach the positive terminal to the battery post with
the 5/16" bolt, washer and nut as illustrated in Figure
1.

CUTTING UNIT ASSEMBLY

To assemble the cutting unit, lubricate the wheel bearings

with multi-purpose automotive grease and place wheels on

the axle. Add one washer to each wheel and secure with

cotter pin. See Figure 2.



ATTACHING THE CUTTING UNIT

1.

2.

9.

Move the lift lever handle on the mower all the way
down.

Move the blade engagement lever to “BLADE OFF”
position.

Turn the height adjustment screw clockwise until the
unit is in the lowest cutting position.

Drive or push the right rear wheel of the mower onto a
brick or board to raise it about 2",

Have all six linkage arms towards the front of the unit.
See Figure 2.

Slide the cutting unit under the mower. From the front
of the mower, grasp both front linkage arms and roll
the cutting unit all the way back until it touches the tie
rods and fasten both linkage arms to the pins on the
mower. Secure with cotter-hairpins. See Figure 4.

Lift the cutting unit slightly with your right hand and
attach the rear, slotted links to the level extension.
Secure with one washer and cotter-hairpin.

With your left hand depress the lift lever until the
center links line up with the center weld pins in the
frame of the riding mower. Secure with cotter-hairpins.
See Figure 5.

Remove the large bolt holding the front of the belt
guard and swing the belt guard out of the way.

10. With the lift lever depressed all the way attach the belt

1.

over the engine pulley. See Figure 6.
Reassemble belt guard.

G
; BLADE ENGAGEMENT
LEVER FORWARD

DEPRESS
LIFT LEVER

Fig. 5

WHEEL

Q\ WASHER

COTTER PIN

seRE LINK TOLEVE
WASHER AND COTYER

SLOTTED LINK

Fig. 4

ATTACH BELT TO
ENGINE PULLEY:

Fig. 6




ADD OIL TO ENGINE BEFORE STARTING

Add 2% pints of a high quality detergent oil (above 32°
F use SAE 30W. Below 32° F use SAE 10W) to the crank-
case and fill the gasoline tank with “‘regular gasoline.”” The
tractor is shipped with all tires inflated to excessive pressure
to protect the tractor during shipment. It is important to

reduce the pressure to 15 psi before using the tractor.

KNOW YOUR MOWER

GASOLINE GAUGE

CLUTCH-
BRAKE
PEDAL

THROTTLE CONTROL

sSTOP

CUTTING

CHOKE

The engine has a ‘“‘choke-a-matic’’ choke. Move the
throttle lever all the way up to place in the choke position.
One lever operates the choke, regulates the engine speed
and stops the engine.

LIFT LEVER

The lift lever is used to raise and lower the accessories
such as the mower unit or snow blade in or out of position.
To operate the lift lever, push forward slightly, depress the
push cap on the top of the lever and move the lever either
direction.

IGNITION

AMMETER

RECOIL STARTER

HOOD LOCK

PARKING BRAKE*——"

CLUTCH-BRAKE
PEDAL ADJUSTMENT

TRANSAXLE /:
OIL FiLL

PLUG /
\

STEERING WHEEL

) LIFT LEVER

LIGHT SWITCH

GEAR SHIFT

FENDER

BACK PANEL

HITCH

Fig. 7

GASOLINE TANK

May be filled without opening the hood. ONE GAL-
LON CAPACITY.

PARKING BRAKE

The parking brake is located on the left side of the
tractor. To set the parking brake depress the clutch-brake
pedal as far as possible and turn the parking brake lever
clockwise until it tightens and holds the clutch-brake pedal
down. To release, turn the parking brake lever counter
clockwise one turn.



TRANSMISSION

1st Gear . .. To climb steep hills, to hold back the trac-
tor on downgrades and to pull heavy loads. MAXIMUM
SPEED 2 MPH.

2nd Gear... NORMAL GRASS CUTTING RANGE.
MAXIMUM SPEED 4 MPH.

3rd Gear. .. High speed for traveling with a light load
over smooth surfaces. MAXIMUM SPEED 6 MPH.

Reverse Gear . . . To back up the tractor.

GEAR SHIFT LEVER

- Three speeds forward and one in reverse. Do not shift
gears while the tractor is in motion. Pick the gear to
match the workload.

CLUTCH

The combination clutch and brake pedal can be oper-
ated with either foot or both by depressing the foot pedals.
Depress all the way to declutch and brake. The clutch is
operated by a V-Belt idler.

BRAKE

The brake is on the two rear wheels by means of a band
that grips the transmission shaft. It is operated by depress-
ing the Clutch-Brake Pedal all the way.

SEAT

Adjustable to four positions by removing the single hex
nut under the seat spring and repositioning the seat and
tightening the nut.

LIGHTS

(Electric Start Model Only) Pull light switch out to
operate.

/PC—_?(_'X\

GEAR SHIFT LEVER

Fig. 8

FUEL SHUT-OFF VALVE AND IN-LINE FUEL FILTER

The fuel shut-off valve is to be used when the tractor is
being stored for a period of time.

The in-line fuel filter is the “throw away”’ type. Replace
the entire filter as necessary by removing the spring clips on
the fuel line with a pair of pliers.

TIRE PRESSURE

Front... 15 psi Back ... 15 psi

Overinflation causes slippage of rear wheels and under-
inflation causes excessive wear or sometimes causes inner
tube damage.

OPERATING YOUR TRACTOR

A brief break-in period is necessary to insure maximum
engine life. This consists of running the engine at half speed
for a period of time required to use one tank full of gaso-
line. This is necessary on the initial run only. It is also
recommended that the crankcase oil be changed after the
first five hours of operation. This allows for the removal
from the crankcase of any impurities which may have
accumulated during the break-in period.

-7 -

PRECAUTIONS

1. Do not fill the gasoline tank while the engine is running.
Be careful not to spill gasoline on the engine.

2. Clean grass and leaves from the fins and air screen so
the engine will not overheat.

3. Always remove the spark plug wire before making any
adjustments or working on the unit. Turning the blade
by hand can accidentally start the engine and cause
injury if the sparkplug wire is connected.



STARTING INSTRUCTIONS
" (See Fig. 7)

ELECTRIC START
1. Check engine oil. Fill to “FULL" mark on dipstick.

2. Be sure fuel shut off valve is open and the spark plug
wire is connected.

3. Put gear shift lever in neutral.

Depress clutch-brake pedal. It may be held in position
by tightening the parking brake.

Move the throttle lever to “CHOKE" position.

Insert key and turn clockwise and allow the starter to
crank the engine.

7. After the engine starts, slowly return the throttle to the
running position.

8. To stop the engine, move the throttle lever to “STOP"
position.

RECOIL STARTER
1. Check engine oil. Fill to Full Mark on dipstick.

2. Be sure fuel shut off valve is open and the sparkplug
wire is connected.

Put gear shift lever in neutral.

Depress clutch-brake pedal. It may be held in position
by tightening the parking brake.

Move the throttle lever to “'Choke’’ position.

While seated on the tractor pull the starter rope with a
quick steady motion with your left hand.

7. Slowly return the throttle lever to the running position
after the engine has started.

STOPPING THE BLADES IN THE CUTTING UNIT. Move
the blade engagement lever forward to stop the blades from
rotating. Do not attempt to work on the unit or remove
grass from the chute without stopping the engine. The
blade engagement lever should be forward (Blade Off) when
starting the engine. See Fig. 9.

PUTTING THE TRACTOR IN MOTION (see Fig. 7-8)

1. Advance the throttle. When using the tractor for work
loads, such as mowing or dozing, the engine should be
running from % to full throttle to prevent strain on
the engine to operate equipment using the tractor
engine as the source of power.

BLADE ENGAGE|
FORWARD TO STOP'
BLADES

Fig. 9

2. Depress the Clutch-Brake pedal completely and move
the gear shift lever to an appropriate gear to match the
workload. Be sure that the tractor is NOT in motion
when you change gears.

3. Release the Clutch-Brake pedal and you will put the
tractor in motion.

4, To stop the mower, move the throttle control to
““STOP’’ position. The ignition is automatically ground-
ed. Keep the throttle control in ““STOP" position at all
times when the tractor is not in use.

CUTTING HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT (see Fig. 10)

Turn the height adjustment screw on the left hand
side of the mowing unit counter-clockwise to lower the
cutting height. The mowing can be adjusted to cut be-
tween 1% and 3%". Be sure the lift lever is all the way
UP when mowing so that the wheels on the mowing unit
support the weight of the mowing unit.

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT
SCREW — TURN CLOCK-

WISE TO RAISE UNIT

Fig. 10



LUBRICATION & MAINTENANCE NEVER LUBRICATE OR PERFORM MAINTE-
NANCE WHILE THE ENGINE IS RUNNING OR THE
SPARKPLUG WIRE IS CONNECTED TO THE PLUG.

1. Engine — See Engine Manual — Use high quality
detergent oil. Above 32° F use SAE 30. Below
32° use SAE 10.

2. Transaxle — The transaxle is lubricated at the fac-
tory with three pints of SAE 90 E.P. oil. When re-
placing or adding oil fill until it begins to overflow
through filler plug. Maintain oil at this level. When
checking and lubricating transaxle remove the left
rear bolt that holds the transaxle to the tractor
frame and add oil through this hole. (see Fig. 7).

GREASE FITTINGS

3. Steering Pins — Use automotive multipurpose
grease. Use hand or pressure type gun.

APPLY AUTOMOTIVE MULTI-PURPOSE TYPE
GREASE TO THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS.

4. Guide slot for steering segment.

5. Pinion gear for steering. '

6. Mower unit pivot pin.

7. Steering pivot pin (turn steering to either side to
lubricate bearing surface).

8. Front axle pivot bolt.

APPLY MACHINE OIL
TO THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS.

9. Clutch-Brake Pedal pivot point.
10. Lift lever pivot point.
11. Idler pivot and idler arm.

The following items are permanently lubricated
and require no additional lubrication.

1. All idler bearings.

2. Tie rod ends.

3. All wheel bearings.

4. All steering column bearings.

0 ?2 [T
e
e/ _\?/ \___/
Fig. 11
SCHEDULE OF AFTER EVERY ONCE
LUBRICATION AND SEE 24 HRS. OF EACH
MAINTENANCE NOTES OPERATION SEASON
Change Engine Qil (1) X - Notes:
Replace Fuel Filter (2) - X 1. See Engine M
Clean Air Filter (1 X - - 9ee Engine anuall.
Clean and Gap Spark Plug (6) _ X 2. Replace fuel filter once each season or as necessary.
Change Transaxle Oil (3) _ X 3. Drain from bottom plug. Fill and check oil level from
Check Tire Pressure (4) X _ plug on the front side of the transaxle.
Grease Fittings (5) X _ Front and Rear Tires 15 psi.
Oil and Grease Points X - 5. Use hand or pressure type gun.
Set plugs at .025.



LUBRICATION — CUTTING UNIT (See Fig. 24)

RIGHT ANGLE DRIVES — Check oil level after every
25 hours of operation. Lubricate with 4 oz. of E.P.G. Lith-
ium grease. Grease level should cover input shaft.

WHEELS — Grease once each season with a hand or
pressure type grease gun. Use multipurpose automotive
type grease.

LINKAGE ARMS — Lubricate after every 25 hours of
use. Use multi-purpose automotive type grease on the pins
on the frame (See A, B and C).

ALL OTHER MOVING PARTS — Lubricate once each
season with light machine oil.

ADJUSTMENTS

WHEEL ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 12 & 13)

The caster (forward slant of the kingpin) and the cam-
ber (tilt of the wheels out at the top) requires no adjust-
ment. Automotive steering principles have been used to
determine the caster and camber on the tractor. The front
wheels should toe-in 1/8 inch. To adjust the toe-in, loosen

LOCKNUT

/ﬂ‘

HEX JAM NUT -

TIE ROD

Fig. 12

Fig. 13
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the hex jam nut, remove the elastic locknut, drop the tie-
rod end out of the hole in the steering arm and screw the
tie-rod end in or out to make the adjustment (Fig. 13). The
distance "B’ must be less than “A" by 1/8 inch.

ENGINE

For engine adjustments see the engine manual.

WHEEL REMOVAL

Front. .. Loosen the set screw and remove the collar.
The wheel pulls off by hand.

Rear . . . Remove the snap ring with Waldes Truarc Plier
No. 4. The wheel pulls off by hand.

CLUTCH- TRANSAXLE
BRAKE PEDAL OIL FILL
ADJUSTWLUG

EQ
(@)
HEX HEAD
@J — ==Q~ BOLT

HEX HEAD

BOLT
\t BACK PANEL HEX HEAD

BOLT

HEX HEAD

BOLT \g

(=]
Fig. 14

CLUTCH-BRAKE PEDAL ADJUSTMENT
(See Fig. 14 & 15)

To adjust the angle of the clutch-brake pedal, remove
the cotter pin on the clutch rod and turn the clutch rod
in or out of the ferrule to obtain the most comfortable
angle of the pedal when the pedal is released. After mak-
ing any adjustments be sure the belt guard does not rub
on the belt.

The brake adjustment is made by using a deep well
socket and a wrench and turning the adjusting nut
through the opening on the back panel or by using a
standard wrench and removing the hex head bolts and
removing the back panel.

The brake should be adjusted so that when the pedal
is depressed completely the belt guard is NOT lower than
the top edge of the engine pulley. Over-adjustment will
cause excessive belt wear.



NOTE: DO NOT ALLOW SPRING TENSION IDLER TO PIVOT

BEYOND THIS POINT WHEN BRAKE IS APPLIED.
BRAKE TO PLACE SPRING TENSION IDLER IN
POSITION.

ADJUST
PROPER

STATIONARY IDLER

HEX BOLTS s

ENGINE BELT REMOVAL (See Fig. 15)

To remove the engine belt. ..

1. Remove the belt guard and the trap out assembly by
removing the large hex bolt holding the belt guard in
place. The belt guard can be pivoted out of the way.

2. Depress the Clutch-Brake pedal
tighten the parking brake.

all the way and

3. Remove the back panel and remove the two hex bolts
on the right hand side of the frame under the seat
and remove the rear belt guard.

4. Remove the hex nut on the spring tension idler and
remove the belt guard and belt.

5. Replace belt and re-assemble.

STEERING ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 16)

The “play” or looseness of the steering can be
adjusted by loosening the two hex bolts on the bracket
and lightly tapping the bracket towards the front of the
tractor. If the pinion gear becomes worn it can be rotated
one half turn by removing the pin.

STEERING
SEGMENT

|

HEX BOLTS
PINION g
GEAR

ROLL PIN

e

BRACKET

Fig. 16

BELT ADJUSTMENT
The belts are automatically adjusted by the idlers.

yAN—
8o o

BELT GUARD

SPRING TENSION IDLER

Fig. 15
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O*—HEX BOLT
ENGINE PULLEY

CUTTING UNIT BELT REMOVAL (See Fig. 24)
The belt is a standard size 21/32"" x 48".

1. Remove the hex head cap screw (46) and hex nut (2)
on the V-Belt idler (45).

2. Remove both hex head cap screws (32) and hex nuts
(38) holding the left hand right angle drive to the
deck.

3. Remove the “E” ring (14) on the shaft (21) with a
screwdriver and slide the collar (24) towards the
center of the mowing unit.

Remove the belt.

Reassemble.

REMOVING AND SHARPENING THE BLADES

The blades are held with a hex centerlock nut (30)
and a spring lockwasher (31). To remove, wrap the
blade’s cutting edge with a rag and remove the hex
centerlock nut (30).

When grinding or filing the blades to sharpen them,
remove equal amounts of metal from both edges to keep
the blade in balance. The blade can be tested for balance
by balancing it on a knife blade held in a vise. Remove
metal from the heavy side until it balances directly over
the center hole in the blade. When replacing the blade, be
sure that the air-foil is turned up and the blades are
timed. (See below).

TIMING THE BLADES (See Fig. 17)

The blades have to be timed whenever the belt is
removed or the shaft is disconnected from the right angle
drive. To time, remove the “E" ring (14) with a screw-
driver on the shaft (21), slide the collar (24) towards the
center of the unit and turn the blades so they are per-
pendicular to each other as shown. Slide the collar back
and put the “E” ring back in place.



Fig. 17

BRACKET

v

STARTER —
GENERATOR

9979,
39

082
e0

S,
337

533,
S
H

o0,

°2s
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029,

o,

PULLEY

BELT
BRIGGS & STRATTON PART @ BOLT
NUMBER 221443 ADJUSTING%@‘
1 STRAP 93535
3
Fig. 18

PARTS 1,2, & 3 ORDER FROM BRIGGS & STRATTON

STARTER-GENERATOR BELT ADJUSTMENT:

(See Fig. 18)

After the first ten hours of operation and periodically
thereafter, the belt should be tightened or checked on the
starter-generator. |f the starter-generator turns over and
the engine does not crank or there is a high pitched
squeel when the starter-generator is turned on, it is an
indication of a loose belt. To tighten, LOOSEN the two
bolts on the bracket and LOOSEN the two bolts on the
adjusting strap. Swing the starter-generator away from the
engine, towards the rear of the mower, until the belt is
tight. (Belt should deflect %’ when depressed with your
thumb.) Tighten all bolts.

TROUBLE SHOOTING

An uncut strip of grass down the center of the path of
the cutting unit can be caused by the following:

1. Engine speed is too slow. The engine should be run-
ning a near full speed.

2. Wrong gear selection. Second gear is for normal grass
cutting. Heavy grass should be cut in first gear.

3. Short blade (s). Everytime a blade is sharpened, it is
shortened slightly. When balancing the blade, grind
from the back side, not the end to balance. The blade
should measure at lease 16-3/8"" from tip to tip meas-
ured on the diagonal.

Dull blades can leave an uncut strip of grass.

Be sure the blades are NOT installed upside down.
The air foil on the back of the blade should always be
up when the deck is in the cutting position.

6. The blade drive belt may be slipping. This can be
caused by:

a. worn drive belt
b. weak spring on the tension bracket (39).

c. worn drive pulley on the right angle drive unit.

NOTE: This instruction manual covers
various models and all accessories shown
do not necessarily apply to your model

mower. Yellow Pages

Find Us Fast

MTD PRODUCTS INC extends its war-
ranty only on the mower. |f repairs or
service is needed on the engine, please
contact your nearest, authorized engine
service outlet. Check the “Yellow
Pages’”’ of your telephone book under
“Engines — Gasoline’’.



ILLUSTRATION AND PARTS LIST

Hlus. Part
FOR 12 VOLT ELECTRIC SYSTEM No. No. DESCRIPTION

1 |725-117 | Battery-Willard Model No. HDDLM9IL 7-3/4 x
5-1/8 x 7-17/64"' 32 Amp Hrs.

2 |725-118 | Switch - Cole Herse 95511B

3 | 725-119 | Ammeter - Stewart Warner D-357-W
4 | 725-120 | Regulator - Delco-Remy

5 | 725-143 | Starter - Generator
6

7

8

Starter
Cenerator

Pos side
of Battery

725-121 | Electric Wire 17.25"

725-122 | Electric Wire 7.25"' (2 req’d)

725-123 | Electric Wire 14 Ga. 9.50" (3 req’d)
9 | 725124 Electric Wire 14 Ga. 3.5""

10 | 711-222 | Battery Hold Down Rod

11 321-8821| Battery Hold Down

12 | 712-113 | Wing Nuts

13 | 736-329 | Spring Lockwasher 1/4"

14 | 710-134 | Carriage Bolt 1/4-20 x 5/8 Ig.

15 | 712-287 | Hex Nut 1/4-20 Thd.

16 | 710-260 | Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 5/8 Ig.

17 736-119 | Spring Lockwasher 5/16"

18 | 712-267 | Hex Nut 5/16-18 Thd.

19 725-128 | Key - Ignition Switch

Fig. 19C
ILLUSTRATION AND PARTS LIST ILLUSTRATION AND PARTS LIST
FOR HEAD LIGHTS AND WIRING FOR STARTER-GENERATOR

BRIGGS & STRATTON
PART NUMBER 221443

Ius. Part Fig. 198

No No. DESCRIPTION
1 725-133 Head Light
2 725-131 Switch Hius. Part
3 725.119 Ammeter No. No. DESCRIPTION
4 725-136 Wire 7-1/4 1 710-380 Hex Head Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 1-3/4 Ig.
5 725-141 Wire 32-1/4 2 712-267 Hex Nut 5/16-18 Thd.
6 725-142 Wire 5-1/2 3 725-143 Starter - Generator
7 736-607 Lockwasher 4 754-134 V-Belt 3/8 x 33-1/8 lg.
8 712-121 Hex Nut 5 710-408 Hex Head Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4 Ig.
9 417-9960 - | Headlight Ring 6 736-119 Spring Lockwasher 5/16"

10 417-9958 Grille 7 736-107 Flat Washer
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GARDEN TRACTOR PART NUMBERS
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LIFT LEVER HANDLE

PARTS FOR MOUNTING MOWER UNIT

REF.NO,

PARTNO.

DESCRIPTION

321-860

321-8632
321-8632
736-466

714-101

weld pin 2 req.
weld pin2 req.
weld pin 2 req.
lockout link 2 req.
deck link 2 req.
deck link 2 req.
flat washer 2 req.
hairpin 6 req.

When ordering replacement parts, be sure to specify your mower model number,
part number, description of part, and the number of parts required . . . Parts and
service should be handled by your nearest authorized service firm as recommended
by your dealer. Request for parts and service received at the factory will be for-
warded to the appropriate Central Service Distributor in your area for handling.
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TERRA TIRES

' /.-,"’,;;' -
O

Qf., ——
TS RIR

26 101

6/5

FRONT 12.50 X 4.50-6
TUBE TYPE TUBELESS
501-10164 | Wheel Assembly - Complete | 502-10108 | Wheel Assembly - Complete
312-10164 | Rim Only 312-10108 | Rim Only
734-218 Tire Only 12,50 x 4.50-6 || 734-298 Tubeless 12.50 x 4.50-6
— 734-219 Tube Only 12.50 x 4.50-6 | 312-8783 | Hub
312-8783 Hub 734-255 Valve Stem
REAR 18.00 X 6.50-8
TUBE TYPE TUBELESS
505-9262 Wheel Assembly - Complete || 504-9262 Wheel Assembly - Complete
3129262 | Rim Only 312:9262 | Rim Only
734-308 Tire Only 18.00 x 6.50-8 734-294 Tubeless 18.00 x 6.50-8
734-310 Tube Only 18.00 x 6.50-8 || 312-9265 | Hub
H 3129265 | Hub LonG 734-255 Valve Stem
REAR 18.00 X 9.50-8 FRONT 13.00 X 5.00-6
TUBELESS TUBELESS
134-4447 | 734-305 Wheel Assembly - Complete || 503-10108 | Wheel Assembly - Complete
774-0449 | 734-303 Rim Only 312-10108 | Rim Only PLACE SLEEVE HERE WHEN
734-0448 | 738-302 Tubeless 18.00 x 9.50-8 734-321 Tubeless 13.00 x 5.00-6 2. USING 32" GRASS CUTTING
11313 734-304 Hub Swoel 734-255 Valve Stem : ATTACHMENT
750-127 Sleeve L62% Lot %37
¥ R0 Hup Can B TuBSTIudED
A (P TEp-vleT SPicck
42 11313 HuB Zﬁ(j‘?o“
SLEEVE l
750127 y 712181
—— — — HEX NUT
//
. 716-102
(‘Q (_ D @ SNAP RING
- a
S
/ \/ 734-303
PLACE SLEEVE WHEEL HUB & RIM
. ;. HERE WHEN TIRE ASS'Y.
* USING CHAINS ON 734-305
TERRA TIRES CHAIN SET
734-302 190-656
TIRE ONLY (Optional)

- 15—



NOTE: Set screw in engine pulley is '
treated with a nut and bolt sealant.
Apply heat with a torch or solder gun
(400°) to remove.

Pulley Assembly

Steering Assembly

Fig. 22

—16 —
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PARTS ILLUSTRATION FOR TRANSAXLE 717-125

(PEERLESS MODEL 1205)
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32" MOWING UNIT

MODEL NO. 190-651

Fig. 24
M-~
PARTS LIST FOR MOWING UNIT
Hlus. Part Hlus. Part
No. No. DESCRIPTION No. No. DESCRIPTION
1 | 310-8627 Idler Bracket Assembly 25 | 321-8666 Front Deck Bracket Assembly
2 |712-116 Hex Elastic Nut 3/8-24 Thread * 26 [714-115 Cotter Pin 1/8 Dia. x 1" long *
3 [723-148 Belt Guard 27 |310-8855 Cup — Drive
4 1712711 Hex Jam Nut 3/8-24 Thread * 28 |(748-140 Drive Collar
5 | 736-169 Spring Lockwasher for 3/8 Screw * 29 |[74A~0q| Mower Blade - )
6 | 3218631 Lockout Link 30 (712923 Center lock Jam Nut 5/8-18 Thread *
7 (3218632 Deck Link 31 |736-158 Spring Lockwasher for 5/8 Screw *
8 | 736-466 Flat Washer 17/32 |.D. x 15/16 O.D. - 18 GA. * 32 |710-253 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 1" long *
9 (716-107 “E" Ring * 33 {736-148 E xt. Lockwasher for 3/8 Screw *
10 [717-126 Right Angle Drive Assembly 34 {710-191 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8-24 x 1-1/4 long *
11 | 712267 Hex Nut 5/16-18 Thread * 35 321*?@;6; Lockout Bracket Assembly.
12 {736-119 Spring Lockwasher 5/16 Screw * 36 321-3@5' . Rear Deck Bracket
13 | 305-2186| Grip 37 |750-126 Spacer .
14 |310-8696| Adj. Handle Assembly 38 (712-798 Hex Nut 3/8-16 Thread *
15 |711-204 Adj. Screw 39 |732-178 Spring
16 |715-103 Roll Pin 1/8 Dia. x 3/4 long * 40 (3218636 Mounting Bracket — R.H.
17 | 310-8634 Keeper Plate 41 |321-8684 Wheel Bracket Assembly
18 | 734-225 Wheel Assembly 42 |736-116 Flat Washer .625 |.D. x 937 0.D. 062
19 |310-8633| Spacer Plate (3) 43 |321-8668 | Shaft
1\ 20 |8202 | Adj. Ferrule 44 3108662 | Lockout Handle
21 | 3218637 Mounting Bracket — L.H. 45 |756-116 ,| V-idler
22 |710-161 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 long * 46 |710-113 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8-24 x 1-5/8 long *
L eenstion 23 | 3218678 Deck Assembly 47 |754-113 V'’ Belt 21/32 x 48 long *
24 |710-260 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 5/8 long * 48 |714-101 Cotter-Hairpin

* For faster service obtain standard nuts, bolts, and washers locally. |f these items cannot be obtained locally, order by part number and size as
shown on parts list.
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RIGHT ANGLE DRIVE MODEL NO. 717-126 (PEERLESS MODEL RA 15752)
FOR 32" MOWING UNIT 190-651

PEERLESS MODEL RA 15752 Find Us Fast

Parts and service available through all author- In The
ized Tecumseh, Lauson Power Products Service
Dealers (Peerless). Check the “Yellow Pages’’ of Yellow Pages
your telephone book under ‘“Engines—
Gasoline"’.

PARTS LIST FOR RIGHT ANGLE DRIVE MODEL NO. 717-126 (PEERLESS MODEL RA 15752)

Ref. Part
No. Number - PART NAME
1 + 794001 Head Assy., Right Hand (Incl. Nos. 3, 4, 5, 7, 8 and 10 thru 18)
2 794002 Head Assy., Left Hand (Incl. Nos. 3, 4, 6, 7, and 9 thru 18)
3 770026 Housing, Right Angle Drive
4 778046 Gear, Miter
5 776040 Shaft, Input Pinion
6 776041 Shaft, Input Pinion
7 776042 Shaft, Output
8 772034 Cover, Right Hand
9 772035 Cover, Left Hand
10 788028 Gasket, Cover
1 780034 Bearing, Ball
12 780024 Bearing, Ball
13 788019 Ring, Snap
- 14 788018 Ring, Snap
; 15 /1 788029 Seal, Oil
16 788030 Gasket, Cap
17 792025 Screw, Rd. Hd. Seif Tap, 10-24 x 1/2
18 786029 Cap & Seal Assy., Retainer (Incl. Nos. 19 & 20)
19 788031 Seal, Oil
20 792026 Screw, Hex Hd., 1/4-20 x 7/8
21 776043 Shaft, Input Connector
22 786037 Sheave
23 788020 Key, Woodruff, 3/16 x 3/4
24 786031 Coupling, Input Shaft
25 792027 . Set Screw, Knurled Hd. Cup Pt., 5/16-24 x 1/4
26 1135-X 1 Felt Disc

Form No. 770-2409 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



